AYGAZ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”)
and in thousands for other currencies unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the consolIdated fInancIal statements
for the year ended December 31, 2013

32. NATURE AND THE LEVEL OF RISK DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency sensitivity :

The Group is mainly exposed to foreign currency risk in USD and EURO.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the USD and Euro. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when
reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within
the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

A positive number indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity.

  December 31, 2013
  Income/Expense Equity

Foreign exchange
appreciation

Foreign exchange
depreciation

Foreign exchange
appreciation

Foreign exchange
depreciation

10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (15.156) 15.156 (15.156) 15.156
   Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect (15.156) 15.156 (15.156) 15.156

10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability 379 (379) 379 (379)
   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect 379 (379) 379 (379)

Total (14.777) 14.777 (14.777) 14.777

  December 31, 2012
  Income/Expense Equity

Foreign exchange
appreciation

Foreign exchange
depreciation

Foreign exchange
appreciation

Foreign exchange
depreciation

10% fluctuation of USD rate
   USD net asset/liability (2.233) 2.233 (2.233) 2.233
   Secured portion from USD risk - - - -

USD net effect (2.233) 2.233 (2.233) 2.233

10% fluctuation of Euro rate
   Euro net asset/liability 130 (130) 130 (130)
   Secured portion from Euro risk - - - -

Euro net effect 130 (130) 130 (130)

Total (2.103) 2.103 (2.103) 2.103

AYGAZ ANNUAL REPORT 2013142

AYGAZ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”)
and in thousands for other currencies unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes to the consolIdated fInancIal statements
for the year ended December 31, 2013

AYGAZ IN BRIEF   FROM THE MANAGEMENT   2013 OVERVIEW   SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY   CORPORATE MANAGEMENT   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. NATURE AND THE LEVEL OF RISK DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is managed by
the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings, by the use of interest rate swap contracts and forward
interest rate contracts. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and defined risk appetite; ensuring optimal hedging